
REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEES 

Committee of the Whole - April 7. 2016 

6. Development Permit with Variance Application No. 00001 for 1115 and 1117 Caledonia Avenue 
It was moved by Councillor Madoff, seconded by Councillor Alto, that Council, after giving notice and 
allowing an opportunity for public comment at a meeting of Council on April 28, 2016, consider the 
following motion: 
"That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00001 for 
1115 and 1117 Caledonia Street, in accordance with: 
1. Plans date stamped March 14, 2016. 
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the following variances: 

a. Part 3.97(4)(2) - Increase the maximum number of storeys from 1,5 storeys to 2.5 storeys; 
b. Part 3.97(4)(3) - Allow roof decks above the second storey; 
c. Part 3.97(5)(1) - Reduce the minimum front yard setback from 5.9m to 4.9m; 
d. Part 3.97(5)(2) - Reduce the minimum rear yard setback from 20m to 19m; 
e. Part 3.97(5)(4) - Reduce the minimum side yard setback (west) from 3.9m to 1,5m; 
f. Part 3.97(5)(5) - Reduce the combined side yard setback from 5.4m to 5.02m. 

3. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution." 
Carried Unanimously 
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4.3 Development Permit with Variance Application No. 00001 for 1115 and 
1117 Caledonia Avenue 

Councillor Isitt clarified that there is no longer a potential pecuniary conflict of interest with 
this area, and therefore does not need to withdraw from the meeting. 

Committee received a report dated March 24, 2016, regarding an application to 
construct a ground-oriented multiple dwelling, consisting of four dwelling units. 

Councillor Thornton-Joe joined the meeting at 9:31 a.m. 

Motion: It was moved by Councillor Mad off, seconded by Councillor Coleman, that 
Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment 
at a meeting of Council on April 28, 2016, consider the following motion: 

That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variances 
Application No. 00001 for 1115 and 1117 Caledonia Street, in accordance 
with: 

1. Plans date stamped March 14, 2016. 
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for 

the following variances: 
a. Part 3.97(4)(2) - Increase the maximum number of storeys from 1.5 

storeys to 2.5 storeys; 
b. Part 3.97(4)(3) - Allow roof decks above the second storey; 
c. Part 3.97(5)(1) - Reduce the minimum front yard setback from 5.9m to 

4.9m; 
d. Part 3.97(5)(2) - Reduce the minimum rear yard setback from 20m to 

19m; 
e. Part 3.97(5)(4) - Reduce the minimum side yard setback (west) from 

3.9m to 1,5m; 
f. Part 3.97(5)(5) - Reduce the combined side yard setback from 5.4m to 

5.02m. 
3. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 16/COTW 
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C I T Y  O F  

VICTORIA 

Committee of the Whole Report 
For the Meeting of April 7, 2016 

To: Committee of the Whole Date: March 24,2016 

From: Jonathan Tinney, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development 

Subject: Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00001 for 1115 and 1117 
Caledonia Avenue 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment at a meeting of 
Council on April 28, 2016, consider the following motion: 

"That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variances Application 
No. 00001 for 1115 and 1117 Caledonia Street, in accordance with: 

1. Plans date stamped March 14, 2016. 
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the following 

variances: 
a. Part 3.97(4)(2) - Increase the maximum number of storeys from 1.5 storeys to 2.5 

storeys; 
b. Part 3.97(4)(3) - Allow roof decks above the second storey; 
c. Part 3.97(5)(1) - Reduce the minimum front yard setback from 5.9m to 4.9m; 
d. Part 3.97(5)(2) - Reduce the minimum rear yard setback from 20m to 19m; 
e. Part 3.97(5)(4) - Reduce the minimum side yard setback (west) from 3.9m to 1.5m; 
f. Part 3.97(5)(5) - Reduce the combined side yard setback from 5.4m to 5.02m. 

3. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution." 

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 

In accordance with Section 489 of the Local Government Act, Council may issue a Development 
Permit in accordance with the applicable guidelines specified in the Official Community Plan. A 
Development Permit may vary or supplement the Zoning Regulation Bylaw but may not vary the 
use or density of the land from that specified in the Bylaw. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to present Council with information, analysis and recommendations 
for a Development Permit with Variances Application for the property located at 1115 and 1117 
Caledonia Avenue. The proposal is to construct a ground-oriented multiple dwelling consisting 
of four dwelling units. 
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The following points were considered in assessing this Application: 

• The proposal is consistent with the design guidelines contained in Development Permit 
Area 16. 

• The proposal is generally consistent with the Fernwood Neighbourhood Plan. 
• The variances are related to reducing the side yard setbacks, increasing the number of 

storeys and allowing roof decks above the second storey. 
• The proposed variances associated with the number of storeys and roof decks are a 

result of the lower level being considered a storey even though the majority of the unit is 
below average grade. The height of the proposed building would not exceed the 
maximum height requirement in the zone and fits in with the overall streetscape. The 
variance to increase the number of storeys from 1.5 to 2.5 is supportable. 

• The two roof decks would be recessed into the building, setback approximately 4m from 
the property line and would not overlook the backyard of the adjacent property at 1121 
Caledonia Avenue. The variance to allow roof decks above the second storey is 
supportable. 

BACKGROUND 

Description of Proposal 

The proposal is for a ground-oriented multiple dwelling consisting of four dwelling units. Specific 
details include: 

• a two-and-half storey multiple dwelling incorporating traditional design elements, such as 
a pitched roofiine, bay windows and front porch entryway 

• an accessory building with a pitched roofiine to complement the main building 
• the two lower-level units would have patios and the two upper-level units would have 

porches and roof decks 
• exterior materials include cedar shingle siding, concrete fibre siding, laminated asphalt 

shingles and stone 
• Class 1 bicycle parking would be provided in the accessory building, in a separate 

bicycle storage room, and a Class 2 bicycle rack will be provided in the rear yard 
• three surface parking spaces and two parking spaces located in the accessory building 

would be provided in the rear yard 
• permeable paving materials would be integrated throughout the site 
• new landscaping would be introduced in the front yard and around the perimeter of the 

building. 

The proposed variances are related to: 

• increasing the number of storeys 
• allowing roof decks 
• reducing the side yard setbacks. 

Sustainability Features 

As indicated in the applicant's letter dated March 10, 2016, the applicant would ensure that the 
building meets Everguide and Built Green Gold standards. 
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Active Transportation Impacts 

The Application proposes the following features which support active transportation: 

• four Class 1 bicycle parking spaces located in the proposed bicycle storage room and 
accessory building 

• Class 2 bicycle rack for six bikes. 

Public Realm Improvements 

No public realm improvements are proposed in association with this Development Permit with 
Variances Application. 

Existing Site Development and Development Potential 

The site is presently vacant. 

Under the current R-74 Zone, Ground-Oriented Multiple Dwelling District, the property could be 
developed at a density of 0.35:1 Floor Space Ratio (FSR) and with the use proposed, or as a 
duplex or single family dwelling with a secondary suite. 

Data Table 

The following data table compares the proposal with the existing R-74 Zone, Ground-Oriented 
Multiple Dwelling District. An asterisk is used to identify where the proposal is less stringent 
than the existing zone. 

Zoning Criteria Proposal Zone Standard 
R-74 Zone 

Site area (m2) - minimum 602.4 595 

Site area per unit (m2) - minimum 150 148 

Number of units - maximum 4 n/a 

Density (Floor Space Ratio) -
maximum 0.34:1 0.35:1 

Total floor area (m2) - maximum 206.44 210 

Lot width (m) - minimum 14.02 14 

Height (m) - maximum 7.6 7.6 

Storeys - maximum 2.5* 1.5 

Site coverage % - maximum 30.13 32 

Open site space % - minimum 38.86 38 

Setbacks (m) - minimum 
Front 
Rear 
Side (east) 

6.18 (building)/4.88* (stairs) 
20.46 (building)/19.11 * (stairs) 

3.52 

5.9 
20 
1.5 
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Zoning Criteria Proposal Zone Standard 
R-74 Zone 

Side (west) 
Combined side yards 

1.50* 
5.02* 

3.9 
5.4 

Roof decks Yes* Not permitted 

Parking - minimum 5 5 

Bicycle parking stalls (minimum) 
Class 1 
Class 2 

-3
" 

CO 4 
6 

Accessory Building 

Floor Area 36 37 

Rear yard site coverage (%) -
maximum 14.31 25 

Separation Distance (m) - minimum 11.91 2.4 

Height (m) - maximum 3.47 3.5 

Setbacks (m) - maximum 
Rear (south) 
Side (west) 

1.2 
0.93 

0.6 
0.6 

Relevant History 

On May 8, 2014, Council adopted Bylaw No. 14-032 which amended the zoning of the subject 
property from the R-2 Zone to the R-74 Zone to allow for a ground-oriented multiple dwelling. 

Community Consultation 

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC) Procedures for 
Processing Rezoning and Variance Applications, on March 17, 2016, the Application was 
referred for a 30-day comment period to the Fernwood CALUC. At the time of writing this report 
a letter from the CALUC had not been received. 

This Application proposes variances, therefore, in accordance with the City's Land Use 
Procedures Bylaw, it requires notice, sign posting and a meeting of Council to consider the 
variances. 

ANALYSIS 

Development Permit Area and Design Guidelines 

The Official Community Plan (OCP) identifies this property within Development Permit Area 16 
(DPA 16): General Form and Character. DPA 16 encourages new development to be 
integrated in a manner that is complementary to the established place character in a 
neighbourhood, including its heritage character, high quality architecture, landscaping and 
urban design. The area is characterized by a mix of small-scale commercial uses along Cook 
Street and low-density residential uses up to approximately three storeys along Caledonia 
Avenue. Some place character defining elements of residential uses in the neighbourhood 

Committee of the Whole Report March 24, 2016 
Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00001 for 1115 and 1117 Caledonia Avenue Page 4 of 7 



include pitched and gabled rooflines, porches and large bay windows. The applicant has 
incorporated these elements into the design of the proposed building to ensure that the proposal 
fits in with the existing streetscape. The proposed exterior finishes, such as the concrete fibre 
siding and laminated asphalt shingles, match the exterior finishes of the surrounding residential 
buildings. The applicant is also introducing other materials, including cedar shingles in the roof 
elements and stone-faced pillars at the main entryways, which further complement neighbouring 
residential buildings. 

Fernwood Neighbourhood Plan 

Policies in the Fernwood Neighbourhood Plan, 1994, apply to the subject property and include: 

2.1 To encourage future Neighbourhood housing development in Fernwood which 
maintains the integrity, look and character of the single family and duplex 
housing stock. 

2.3.1 That all the R-2 zoned areas north of North Park Street be retained. 

Although 1115 and 1117 Caledonia Avenue is located north of North Park Street, the form of the 
four-plex is compatible with the ground-oriented character of the surrounding residential area 
and was endorsed by Council during the rezoning process in 2014. 

Regulatory Considerations 

Proposed Height Variance 

The applicant is proposing to increase the number of storeys from 1.5 to 2.5. The conceptual 
drawings shown as part of the Rezoning Application approved by Council in 2014 included a 1.5 
storey building with a basement. As part of the review of the Development Permit with 
Variances Application, it was realized that the lower-level units should be more visible from the 
street and, in order to achieve this, the applicant slightly increased the floor-to-ceiling height of 
these units. A basement is defined as any part of a building between two floor levels that is 
partially or completely below grade and has a finished ceiling that is no more than 1.2m above 
grade. In this case, the finished ceiling is 1.33m above grade or 0.13m above the requirement 
that defines a basement. The height of the building does not exceed the maximum height 
requirement in the zone and fits in with the overall streetscape. Staff recommend that Council 
consider supporting this variance. 

Proposed Roof Deck Variance 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow two roof decks above the second storey on the 
east elevation. The roof decks would be recessed into the building, setback approximately 4m 
from the property line and would not overlook the backyard of the adjacent property. Staff 
recommend that Council consider supporting this variance. 

Proposed Setback Variances 

The applicant is also requesting the following setback variances: 

• reducing the minimum front yard setback from 5.9m to 4.9m 
• reducing the minimum rear yard setback from 20m to 19m 
• reducing the minimum side yard setback (west) from 3,9m to 1.5m 
• reducing the combined side yard setback from 5.4m to 5.02m. 
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The front and rear yard setback variances are a result of steps projecting into the required 
setback. These projections would not interrupt the rhythm of the streetscape and the building 
would still be in line with the single family dwelling to the east. 

The west side yard setback variance is a result of a typo in the R-74 Zone. The minimum east 
and west side yard setbacks in the zone have been reversed. The minimum east side yard 
setback should have been 3.9m and the west side yard setback should have been 1.5m in 
accordance with the proposed site plan submitted with the earlier Rezoning Application. The 
siting of the building has not significantly changed in this proposal. The combined side yard 
setback has been slightly reduced as a result of a minor change to the east side yard setback. 
The plans shown at rezoning identified the east side yard setback to be 3.9m whereas the 
current plans show a setback of 3.52m, triggering a combined side yard setback variance. 
However, these proposed setback variances are minor in nature and staff recommend that 
Council consider supporting these variances. 

Tree Protection 

The applicant has provided a Tree Protection Plan prepared by Talbot MacKenzie and 
Associates (attached) for the protected trees located on the adjacent property at 1121 
Caledonia Avenue. There are a Douglas fir, Garry Oak and Spruce trees within 3m of the 
property line. All three trees would be protected during the construction phase in accordance 
with the Plan. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Application to permit a ground-oriented multiple dwelling consisting of four dwelling units is 
consistent with the design guidelines outlined in DPA 16. The proposed building design, 
exterior finishes and landscaping are in keeping with the established character of the 
neighbourhood. The proposed variances for number of storeys, roof decks and setbacks are 
supportable as they would not alter the character of the streetscape or adversaly impact 
adjacent residential properties. Staff recommend that Council consider supporting this 
Application. 

ALTERNATE MOTION 

That Council decline Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00001 for the property 
located at 1115 and 1117 Caledonia Avenue. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Leanne Taylor 
Senior Planner 
Development Services Division 

Sustainable Community 
Developmei 

Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager: 

Date: 
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List of Attachments: 

• Zoning map 
• Aerial map 
• Letter to Mayor and Council dated March 10, 2016 
• Letter from neighbours located at 1121 Caledonia Avenue dated March 11, 2016 
• Arborist Report dated November 10, 2015 
• Plans date stamped March 14, 2016. 
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March 10, 2016 

Bruce Carlisle and Maureen Clarke 
991 Newport Ave. 
Victoria, BC V8S 5H6 
250-978-9445 
Subject: 1115 Caledonia 

City of Victoria 
Mayor Lisa Helps and Council 
1 Centennial Square 
Victoria, BC 
V8W 1P6 

Dear Mayor Helps and Council, 

It is our pleasure to introduce ourselves. At this time we are applying for a Development 
Permit for the proposed construction of a four-unit multiple dwelling at 1115 Caledonia. 
It has been discovered that the following variances are required: 

° Increase the maximum number of storeys from 1.5 to 2.5* 
° Reduce the front yard setback from 5.9m to 4.9m 
o Reduce the rear yard setback from 20m to 19m 
* Reduce the west side yard setback from 3.9m to 1,5m 
° Reduce the combined side yard setbacks from 5.4m to 5.02m 
o Allow roof top decks above the second storey* 

VARIANCES 
The height of the proposed building remains unchanged. It is in the interpretation of 
'basement' that we find our challenges and the need for the relevant variances. In 
defining the lower floor as a first storey rather than a basement, the roof decks and 
number of storeys are impacted. The proposed lower floor is a mere 0.12m within the 
allowable 1.2m distance between the finished ceiling and average grade. 

DESIGN 
The proposed craftsman exterior is in keeping with the neighbourhood's composition and 
form: a respect for the integrity of Fernwood's 'charm.' Finishes reflect the natural 
surroundings, lending a harmonious palette of colour and texurc. The configuration of 
interior space allows for appropriate livability on the lower floor. Roof decks on the 
upper floor offer occupants the added value of outdoor space in a design that is both 
private and functional. 

THE BIG PICTURE 
Although we hope to move forward to strata the four proposed units once the project is 
complete, we fully intend to utilize the units within our current portfolio as rentals for a 
period of 5-10 years or more. 



ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES 
We axe environmentally motivated and will ensure the building meets Everguide/Green 
Built Gold Standards. We have hired Talbot MacKenzie and Associates to provide a tree 
protection report relative to the garry oak located on the eastern neighbouring property. 
We will be compliant to recommendations made in this report (see attached.) 

We are grateful for your consideration and remain at your disposal should you require 
additional information. 

Respectfully.. 

Bruce Carlisle and Maureen Clarke 
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Taibot Mackenzie & Associates 
Consulting Arborists 

November 10, 2015 

Carlisle Properties 
991 Newport Avenue 
Victoria, BC V8S5H6 

Received 
City of Victoria 

DEC 0 i 2015 
Wanning & Development Department 

BeveUpment Services Division 

Assignment: Review the plans provided and prepare a tree retention report to be used 
during the proposal to construct two new (back to back) residences on the 1115 
Caledonia Avenue property. 

Methodology: Trees located on the neighbouring properties that could potentially be 
impacted by the proposed construction were not tagged, but are identified numerically on 
the attached site plan. Information such as tree species, size(dbh), critical root zone(crz), 
health and structural condition, relative tolerance to construction impacts and general 
remarks and recommendations was recorded in the attached tree resource spreadsheet. 

Observations: Previous to our site visit, it is our understanding that 2 residences that 
originally occupied the lot were demolished. There are no bylaw-protected trees on the 
subject property. A bylaw-protected Douglas-fir, Garry oak and a non-bylaw protected 
Spruce are located on the neighbouring property at 1121 Caledonia Avenue within 3 
meters of the property line. A row of pyramidal cedar are growing on the neighbouring 
property at 1109/1 111 Caledonia Avenue, within 1 meter of the property line. 

Mitigation of impacts 

Barrier fencing: In our opinion, the existing construction fencing should be adequate to 
protect the trunks of the trees to be retained on neighbouring properties. Additional 
barrier fencing will be required to protect the critical root zones of trees #1,2 and 3 during 
house construction. As the proposed driveway encroaches within the critical root zones 
and constructed over the root systems of the trees on the neighbouring property at 1121 
Caledonia Place, we recommend that all excavation for the driveway footprint be 
performed once construction of the proposed residences has been completed. Barrier 
fencing must remain in place until the time of driveway construction, and the project 
arborist must be onsite to supervise any excavation within the fenced areas(see attached 
barrier fencing specifications for our recommended barrier fencing locations). As barrier 
fencing the perimeter of the critical root zone of Douglas-fir #1 would restrict access to 
the rear yard during construction, it may be preferred to use a 6-8 inch layer of mulch or 
hog fuel in place of barrier fencing to mitigate impacts from compaction and root 
disturbance. 
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activity by erecting protective barrier fencing. Where possible, the fencing should be 
erected at the perimeter of the critical root zones. 
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Email: treehelp@telus.net 
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The barrier fencing to be erected must be a minimum of 4 feet in height, of solid frame 
construction that is attached to wooden or metal posts. A solid board or rail must run 
between the posts at the top and the bottom of the fencing. This solid frame can then be 
covered with plywood, or flexible snow fencing (see attached diagram). The fencing must 
be erected prior to the start of any construction activity on site (i.e. demolition, 
excavation, construction), and remain in place through completion of the project. Signs 
should be posted around the protection zone to declare it off limits to all construction 
related activity. The project arborist must be consulted before this fencing is removed or 
moved for any purpose. 

Building footprint: According to the plans provided, the proposed building footprints do 
not encroach within the critical root zones of the bylaw-protected trees on the 
neighbouring property at 1121 Caledonia Avenue. The window wells on the West side of 
the proposed residences encroach within the critical root zones of several of the 
pyramidal cedar hedge stems on the neighbouring property at 1109/1 111 Caledonia 
Avenue. We recommend that the project arborist be onsite to supervise any required 
excavation within our defined 1.5 meter critical root zone of this hedge row, and that 
excavation be minimized as much as possible. If significant roots are encountered during 
excavation that cannot be preserved, we may recommend that any impacted tree(s) be 
replaced with new, healthy plantings. 

Driveway footprint: According to the plans provided, the proposed driveway footprint 
runs along the East property line and connects to the proposed accessory building in the 
rear of the property. Floating driveway specifications will be required for the portions of 
proposed driveway that encroach within the critical root zones of Douglas-fir #1, spruce 
#2 and Garry oak #3(see attached floating driveway specifications). We recommend that 
all excavation for the driveway footprint be performed once construction of the proposed 
residences has been completed, under the direction of the project arborist. 

Underground servicing: The site survey provided shows existing service stubs and 
water meter near the North property line, outside of the critical root zone of Douglas-fir 
#1 located on the neighbouring property at 1121 Caledonia Avenue. If the proposed 
underground services will connect to these locations, we do not anticipate impacts to 
bylaw-protected trees. If underground service connections are required within the critical 
root zone of Dougals-fir #1, the project arborist must be onsite to supervise excavation, 
and may involve hand digging or hydroexcavation. 

Offsite works: According to the plans provided, a driveway letdown will be required 
within the critical root zone of Douglas-fir #1 located on the neighbouring property at 
1121 Caledonia Avenue. The project arborist must be onsite to supervise excavation to 
remove the existing sidewalk/curb and to excavate the proposed letdown within the 
critical root zone of this tree. If structural root are encountered beneath the existing 
sidewalk, we may recommend that the thickness of the sidewalk be minimized and 
reinforced with re-bar, if required. If the required grades cannot be accomplished without 
large structural root pruning, we may recommend that this tree be removed. 
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Please do not hesitate to call us at 250-479-8733 should you have any further questions. 
Thank you. 

Yours truly, 
Talbot Mackenzie & Associates 

Graham Mackenzie & Tom Talbot 
ISA Certified, & Consulting Arborists 
Encl. - Tree Resource Spreadsheet, Floating Driveway Specifications, Barrier Fencing Specifications, Site 
plan 

Disclosure Statement 

Arborists are professionals who examine trees and use their training, knowledge and experience to recommend 
techniques and procedures that will improve the health and structure of individual trees or group of trees, or to mitigate 
associated risks. 

Trees are living organisms, whose health and structure change, and are influenced by age, continued growth, climate, 
weather conditions, and insect and disease pathogens. Indicators of structural weakness and disease are often hidden 
within the tree structure or beneath the ground. It is not possible for an arborist to identify every flaw or condition that 
could result in failure nor can he/she guarantee that the tree will remain healthy and free of risk. 

Remedial care and mitigation measures recommended are based on the visible and detectable indicators present at the 
time of the examination and cannot be guaranteed to alleviate all symptoms or to mitigate all risk posed. 

Box 48153 RPO Uptown 
Victoria, BC V8Z 7H6 

Ph: (250) 479-8733 ~ Fax: (250) 479-7050 
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November 04, 2015 TREE RESOURCE 
for 

1115 Caledonia Avenue 

Tree # 
d.b.h. 
(cm) CRZ Species 

Crown 
Spread(m) 

Condition 
Health 

Condition 
Structure 

Relative 
Tolerance Remarks / Recommendations 

No tag 
1 96 14.5 Douglas-fir 12.0 Good Fair Poor 

Located on neighbouring property at 1121 Caledonia Avenue, 
topped historically, end-weighted limbs, co-dominant stem appears 
to have been removed historically, deadwood. Arborist supervision 
for excavation within crz. 

No tag 
2 25 3.0 spruce 4.0 Good Good Poor 

Located on neighbouring property at 1121 Caledonia Avenue, 
Arborist supervision for excavation within crz. 

No tag 
3 118 12.0 Garry oak 20.0 Fair Fair/poor Good 

Located on neighbouring property at 1121 Caledonia Avenue, 
history of large limb failure(tearout) with associated decay, internal 
decay. Arborist supervision for excavation within crz. 

No tag 
4 

mult. 
Stems 1.5 

Pyramidal 
cedar 3.0 Fair Fair Moderate 

Approximately 30 stem hedge row located on neighbouring 
property at 1109/1111 Caledonia Avenue. Arborist supervision for 
excavation within crz. 

Prepared by: 
Talbot Mackenzie & Associates 
ISA Certified, and Consulting Arborists 
Phone: (250) 479-8733 
Fax: (250) 479-7050 
email: Treehelp@telus.net 





Diagram - Concrete driveway crossing over Critical Root Zone 

Specifications for concrete driveway crossing over critical root zone 

1. Excavate to a 6-8 inch depth, for the required permeable driveway surface, under the supervision of an ISA Certified Arborist. 

2. Excavation for area around structural roots must be performed under arborist supervision. 

3. Backfill area around roots with coarse sand or a structural soil mix 

4. A layer of medium weight non woven Geotextile (Nilex 4535 or similar) is to be installed over the backfilled area of the driveway. 

5. Construct base layer and permeable surface over Geotextile layer to required grade. 

paver surface 

layer for permeable pavers 

Non woven Geotextile (Nilex 4535 
or similar) 

Roots 

Excavated area around structural 
roots, backfilled with coarse sand 
or Structural soil. 
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2.4M MAXIMUM SPAN 

38 x 89mm TOP RAIL 

TREE PROTECTION FENCING 
FENCE WILL BE CONTRUCTED USING 
38 X 89 mm (2"X4") WOOD FRAME: 
TOP, BOTTOM AND POSTS. * 
USE ORANGE SNOW-FENCING MESH AND 
SECURE TO THE WOOD FRAME WITH 
"ZIP" TIES OR GALVANZIED STAPLES 

TIES OR STAPLES TO SECURE MESH 

* IN ROCKY AREAS, METAL POSTS (T-BAR 
OR REBAR) DRILLED INTO ROCK WILL BE 
ACCEPTED 

r 

DETAIL NAME: 

TREE PROTECTION FENCING 
DATE: Oct 30/07 
DRAWN: DM 

APP'D. RR 
SCALE: N.T.S. 

E105 
DRAWiNG 
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*1 references to Iho "British CoKimWo BuBdVtg Cod*' (I C.I.C.101 
— J ' rdei by th< 
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m (S/B) Gypsum Sheolhlng 

its (on 
3Bmm"89mm (2-4) Sprue 
38mm"140mm (2-4) Spruce-Plne-Tk Sluds or Johls: 
38mm« IBSmm (2-8) Sptuee-Plne-fk Studi or Jobls: 
3»mm-235mm (2"I0) Spruee-Plne-TV Sluds or Jobts: 
3Bmm-2Mmm (2«12) Spruce-Plne-fk Studs ol 2obh: 
24tmm (9 1/2) Wood I Spiuce-Plne-fir Johh; 
302mm (11 7/8) Wood I Spruce-Ptoe-Tk JoUtr. 
200mm (8) Cast In Place Concrete Foundation Wa* 
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13mm (1/2) Wol Ak CavPy: 
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Mlscclkincpus materials 

Assembly Calculations (or Effective RSI Volues. 

112 Rbie Gloss Baft Instaflon 
lit Ftose Glass Boll tottaffen (120 Compressed): 
120 Fibre Gloss loft Imtallcn 
K28 Fibre Glass BoB lnrtaf.cn 
«31 Fibre Glasi BoB Initaflon 
140 Fibre Glass BoB Imitation-
Gtoss Fibre loose M Insutohon tor alSci (Per mm): 
127mm (1/2) Exkuded PoFystyren* (Type 2 3. ond 
25mm (1) Exkuded PoFystysene (Type 2 3. and 4) 
36mm (1 1/2) Exkuded Folyslyiene (Typ* 2 3. one 
Slmm (2) Exkuded Polystyrene (Type 2 3. and 4) 
44mm (2 1/2) Exkuded Pofyilyrene (Type 2 3. ano 
77mm (3) Exkuded Fotysly.-en* (Type 2 3. and 4) 
B?mm (3 1/2) Exkuded Polystyrene (Type 2 3. ano 
100mm (4) Extruded Polystyrene (Type 2. 3. and 4) 
12 7mm (1/2") Expanded Polystyrene (typ. 3) 
25mm (1) Expanded Polystyrene (Type 3) 
38mm (1 1/2) Expanded ToFyityrene (Type 3) 
51mm (2) Exponded Folyslyiene (type 3) 
44mm (2 1/2) Exponded Folysiyren* (Type 3) 
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Exterior AkFtar (celng. Iloors ond woBrJ-
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S K E T C H  P L A N  O F  
S U B U R B A N  L O T  1  
P L A N  1 5 3  

CIVIC ADDRESS: 1115 CALEDONIA AVENUE 
VICTORIA, B.C. 
PARCEL IDENTIFIER NUMBER 004-594-606 

DENOTES TREE 1 SPECIES TR 
(TREES NOT PLOTTED TO SCALE) ° 
NOT ALL TREES LOCATED 

ELEVATIONS ARE GEODETIC 

PENCE A TREE LOCATIONS 

SITE AREA = +/- 602.4 SQUARE METRES 

MAIN RESIDENCE; AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION 

trtQI (I2M8 m. i 23.50 m.) * 2UU.37 m. = 3?.Q? m. 
mm U23.S0 m. +.28.47 m.) ± 21X 1.02 m. = 2T.0S m. 
[StnIStTlm. * 26.78 m.) + 21X 3.40 m. 2 TI.Qff m. 

P R O P O S E D  
7  V I C T O R I A  

L O T  2 1  
C I T Y  

c A  L  E  D  O  N  I A  A V E N U e  

SITE DATA R-74 

ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED 
LOT AREA 602.40 jq.m. 
LOT COVERAGE 32.00 % 30.13% 
HEIGHT 7.40 m. 7.40 m. 
STOREYS T.5 2.5 • 

SETBACKS 
- FRONT (NORTH) 5.90 m. 4.88 m.-
- REAR (SOUTH) 20.00 m. 19.10 m.« 
-SIDE (WEST) 3.40 m. 1.50 m.. 
-SIDE (EAST) 1.50 m. 3.52 m. 
- COMBINED 5.40 m. 5.02 m. 

FLOOR AREA 
- UNIT A UPPER 41.41 iq.m. 
-UNIT A MAIN 41.81 iq.m. 
- UNITS UPPER 41.41 jq.m. 
- UNIT B MAIN 41.81 iq.m. 
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 210.00 iq.m. 204.44 iq.m. 
- UNIT C 43.30 iq.m. 
- UNIT D 43.30 iq.m. 

F.S.R. 0.35 TO 1.0 024 TO 1.0 

LANDSCAPING 38% (mln) 38.75% 

PARKING 5 4 

"••(11.56 ft) 

•VARIANCE REQT) 

STRATA PLAN 

VIS2635 

pkoposedML 
residence^ 
'MEE; 2».#o — 

N AVE. GRADE. 28.22 

X 

N 

R®caiv*ci 
City of Victoria 

MAR 1 4 2016 
Planning A Dsveiopnwnt D»paftm?ni 

Development Services Division 

ACCESSORY BUILDING: AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE CALCULATION 

[P+A) 1128.76 m, • 28.62 m.l + 21X 7.32 m. - 210,01 m. 

TOTAL - 750.02 i76.64 " ove. groCt 29,?2 m. 

CEDAR TREES ARE PART OF CEDAR HEDGE 
ALL TREES IN HEDGE NOT LOCATED 

TREE LOCATIONS MAY VARY SLIGHTLY 

Site Plan 
Scale: 1:100 

S N 11 
-JUf 

I 
Z ! i 
£ I i 
E'/i : 

ataasjaa-

®|l, ....... 

14.02 m. (46.00tt.)"'' 

SITE DATA R-74 ACCESSORY 

ITEMS PERMITTED PROPOSED 
LOT AREA 402.40 iq.m. 
REAR YARD LOT COVERAGE 25.00 % 14.31% 
HEIGHT 3.50 m. 3.47 m. 

SETBACKS 
-FRONT (NORTH) 2.40 m. 11.91 m. 
- REAR (SOUTH) 0.40 m. 1.20 m. 
-SIDE (WEST) 0.40 m. 0.93 m. 
-SIDE (EAST) 0.40 m. 7.00 m. 

FLOOR AREA 
-GARAGE A 14.33 iq.m. 
- GARAGE B 14.33 iq.m. 
-BIKE STORAGE 3.34 iq.m. 
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 37.00 iq.m. 34.00 sq.m. 

Geneiol Notes 

Foundation t tower Root Plan 
Main Flooi I Upper Floor Plan 

Ralrucieen Detail! 

ISSUED/REVISED 
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SlrvcLf ol1 I  t o  review plan (*N 
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HORIZONTAL CONC. FIIRE SIDING: 

SHERWIN WIIUAMS • JW 7439 

HORIZONTAL CONC. FIIRE SIDING: 

SHERWIN WIIUAMS • JW 7439 
ETHEREAL MOOD 

CEDAR SHINGLES 

LAMINATED ASPHALT SHINGLES -
RUSTIC GREY 

TRIM: 
BENJAMIN MOORE - DECORATORS WHITE 

ACCENT: BENJAMIN MOORE 154 • HALE NAVY 

Right Elevation 

Left Elevation 
Received 

City n/ Victoria 

MAR 1 12016 
Manning * Devciopmtm Dtpartment 

DowUiiiiiem Ssivices uivision 

LIU of Dr»wlK|» 
Goner ol Nolo 
Sit* Man 
Front I Right BtvaUoru 
Roar R ltd BovoRont 
Foundation Flan 

Upper Boor tton 
Section 

Rolmcreen Detail 
issuiomevisiD 

10/29/15 
11/02/15 

Clonl Review 
Feer Review 

JTORIA 
•DESIGN 1 

Proposed Residence: 
Carlisle Properties 
1115/17 Caledonia Ave. 
Victoria, B.C. 
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town nooi envAtioM fun mi 

T"\ Cross Section A-A 

Floors 

A6 J Scale: 1/4" = r-0" 

Walls 
IAMINATFD ASPHAtT SH1NGIFS OH 

WD TRUSSES (DESIGNED BY MA HUE.) 
14-J" FIBRE GLASS IOOSE FILLINSUIAIION 
4 MIL POLY'N V.B. 
5/B" GYPSUM BOARD 

PROVIDE 2 1/2" CLEAR BETWEEN 
1-40 INSULATION AND SHEATHING. 
(mkv (.20 4 foof-wot connection) 

EAVE PROTECTION 
com. UP LOOF SLOPE POR ir 
EAST EX1EII0R WALL 

PROVIDE T SO FT. ATTIC VEm PER 
300 SQ.FT. OF INSULATED AREA MIN. 
25% OF REQUIREDTO BE • TOP AND BOTTOM 
(lo comply wL B.C. bldg. code t.lt.T) 

M FASCIA GUTTER 
rXB* FASCIA BD. 
2TC«- SUB FASCIA BD. 

TO COMPLY WL B.C. BLDG. CODE 
2012P.10.15f^I0) 
(verty moteriot) 

SOFFIT PROTECTION 
TO COMPLY WITH B.C. BLDG. CODE 
2012 P.TO.12.4 
(verty moTertoI) 

FINISHED FLOORING ON 
S/B- TAG PLYWOOD OR EO. 
(naBed A glued I" Hoot sbuet. below) ON 
2"Xlff" FLOOR JOISTS 9 12* OR IB" O/C 

IG 8 7.0" O/C (max) 

112. FINISHED FLOORING ON 
S/B"TAG PLYWOOD OR EQ. 
I noted A olued lo Bow ikucA below) 
2-XlO-riOOI JOISTS *ir OR ii"o/C 
C/W 2" X 2 • X-BRIDG1NG * TJT O/C Imax) 

CONC. FIBRE LAP SIDING ON 
t-5mm [3/n AIR SPACE / STRAPPING 
3,'B-»r BORATE TREATED PL 
HOUSE WRAP (A.B.) (TY VEt OR EQ.) 

X-TYPT GYPSUM BC 

FU. FINISHED FLOORING ON 
5/r TAG PLYWOOD OS EQ. 
(noted A Blood to Hoot itiuct. below) ON 
2TLTB- FLOOR JOISTS • ir OR IB" O/C 
C/W 2*2 X-BRIOGING • 7.0' O/C (max) 

TO ALL SUSPENDED FLOOR AREAS 

FIB. 3 1/2- CONCRETE SLAB 
i MIL POLY'N V.B. 
«" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND 

ELS. EXPOSED ACG. FIN. 
3.5-CONCRETE SLAB 
I" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SAND 
(patio) 

FU. DECKING MEMBRANE 
(lo comply with CAN/CGSB 37.S4) ON 
S/r ORIENTED STRAND BO ARD C/W "IT CUPS 
2*4 WOOD STRAFFING • U" O/C 
2*10 DECK JOBTS • T«-0/C C/YY 
R-2B INSULATION 
I MIL FOLY'N VAPOUR BARRIER 
5/r X-TYPE GYPSUM BOARD 

"Vpitand* Ft e*t wol) 

I WL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER 
1/2- GYPSUM IOAID 

INTERIOR PARTITION 
l/r GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH S»E 
OF2*4 STUDS • TB'o/c 01 
2*4 STUDS • ll-o/c (« noled) 

B.C. BUILDING COOE 2012 (AW.10J.1 >) 
RATED WALL ASSIMBY Wla 
I LAYER S/r X-TYPE GYPSUM IOARD ON 
EACH SIDE OF 2*4 STUDS * 16" O/C OR 
2*4 STUDS DIB" O/C (IF noted) c/w 
3 1/2- FIBRE GLASS SOUND BATTS 
FRICTION FITTED AND SOUD FILLED 
1 HI. F.R.I 34 S.T.C 
(not shown In section) 

B.C. BUILDING COOE 2012 (A-f.10D.IJL) 
BATED WALL ASSIMBY EWlo 
CONC. I1BREBOABDOH 
t.Smm (S/B") AM SPACE / STBAPPING 

5/r ORIENTED STRAND BOARD 
2*4 S1UDS * 14" O/C 
1-20 INSULAtTON 
i WL POLY'N V.I. 
S/B" X-TYPE GYPSUM BOAID 
(no! shown In section) 

. CEDAI SHINGLE SIDING ON 
3,'B-«r BORATE HEATED PLYWOOD 
STRAPPING 9 4- O/C (hOfll.) 
(verify spacing lo oPOw lot f expesur 
3/r*r BORATE TREATED PLYWOOD 
STRAPPING 9 24" O/C (vert.) 
TO PROVIOE T2.7mm (1/2") AIRSPACE 
HOUSE WRAP (A.B.) (TYVEK 01 EQ.) 
l/r OS! SHEATHING 
2*4STUDS* IB'O/C 
1-20 BATT INSULATION 
I MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BAIRIEI 
l/r GYPSUM BOARD 
(reftr to detail on Dl) 

DOUR1E GLAZING IN THE!MAI BREAK FRAMES 
THERMAL BREAK FIAMCS 
2/2-X1B- LINTEL OVER (TYPICAl) 
FLASHING OVER 9 EXTERIOR 
(Otailng In ot cxleflor doors f. wHhln 3 II. 
ol exlerlot dooa To be shotie'pienl (SP)) 
WINDOW MANUF. TO ENSURE All WINDOWS I. DOORS 
TO COMPLY WITH B.C. BLDG. CODE 2012 ».7 A 
AAMA/WDMA/CSA 10IAS 2/A440-DB NAFS A C.S.A A440S1-OP 
Vlcfoda (W Tolmle ). Rough Terrain. Class R - PG30 (340) A3 
REFER TO PAGE A1 FOR NAPS WINDOW *,— -
RATINGS MUST IE CLEARLY LABLLED ON I 
WINDOW UNITS UPON INSTALLATION FOR 

10"X 10-(TAPERED) FRAMED COtUMN ON 
ir X ir FRE-MAM STONE VENEER COLUMN RASE 
7/14* PLYWOOD SHEATHING Ol EQ. ON 
r X 4" FURRING (as required) 
CONCEALING A L" X B- WD POST ANCHORED TO 
10" DIA CONC. PEDESTAt ON 
3r x 3tr x 4-CONC. PAD FIG e/w 
3/15 METAL BARS BOTH WAYS ON 
SOLID UNDISTURBED BEARING (TYPICAl) 

Foundqtion Wqlls 
DAMPIOOIMG (where required) ON 
r THK. CONC. FOUNDATION WAU 
C/W IS M BARS • 24" o/c B/W 

H-X r CONC. FOOTINGS 
C/W 2 (TWO) 15m BARS CONT. 3 IN. IROM 
ON UNDISTURBED SOU (SOUD REARING) 

rilGHTPIPEIOtlWl 

C/w SILL GASKETS 

2 T/r (RSI 2.1S) EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE 
RIGID INSULATION 4'-(T(1.2/n) 
CONT. AROUND PERIMETER UNDER 
SLAB INSTALLED HOIUOmAUY QJL 

y FQ( {LABS ABOVE FROST UNE. 
m-m!clpaBty depth of host Foe) ^ 

City o< Viclorie 

MAR 1 A 2016 
Planning & Development Depart mint 

Development Services Division 

PROFESSIONAL SEALS 

Foundation t. lowei Fli 
Main Hoot L Upper Hoot Plan 

Accessory Building 
Ralnscreen Delalls 
Ralnscroen Details 

ISSUEDNTE VISED 
DESCRIPTION 

Client Review 

ALL STRUCTURE TO BE VERIFIED OR DESIGNED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO LOCATE AND DESIGN REQUIRED EXTERIOR AND 
INTERIOR WALL BRACING TO RESIST LATERAL LOADS IN COMPLIANCE 
WfTH B.C. BLDG. CODE 9.23.13.2. AND SUPPLY DETAILS IF REQUIRED. 

Proposed Residence: 
Carlisle Properties 
1115/17 Caledonia Ave. 
Victoria. B.C. 





EXTERIOR FINISHES (IEFEI TO ELEVATIONS) 
TO mm (3/T) All SPACE 
3/8*2 lOLATE HEATED PLYWOOD SHAPPING 
IURDING WlAP (Al.tMl) (TYVEK 01 EQ.) 
-i/r OIIEMTEO STIAND IOAID Ol EQUAL 
2*4 WOOD FIAMING 
1-20 I ATT INSULATION 
FOLYETHYLENE (A.8. t V.8.) 
GYPSUM IOAID 

EXTEIIOI FINISHES (REFEt TO ELEVATIONS) 
10 mm (3/8") All SPACE 
3/1*2 SOIATE HEATED PLYWOOD STIAPPI4 
EUILDING WlAP (A. I.(M ».) (TYVEI Ot E< 
8/8" ORIENTED STIAND IOAID Ol EQUAL 
2X4 WOOD TEAMING 
1-20 8ATT INSULATION 
POLYETHYLENE (A. B. A V.».) 

-GYPSUM 80AKD 

EXIEIIOI WELSHES (IEFEI TO ELEVATIONS) 
10 mm (3/r) Alt SPACE 
3/1*2 EOEATE TIEATED PLYWOOD SHAPPING 
•UllDtNC WlAP (A. 1.1 M I ) (TYVEI Ol EQ ) 
5/0- OlIENTED STIAND IOAID Ol EQUAL 
2X4 WOOD FOAMING SEALANT IETWEEN FOLYETHELENE 

AND SUSFLOOI UNDFI FINISHED -
FLOODING 

tOING WlAP (A. 1.1 M.I.) (TYVEI Ol EQ.) 
I SRI GASKET (IETWEEN SILL PLATE) 
AP DOWN INSIDE Of FOUNDATION WALL 1 APPLIED DIGID POLYUIETHANE f( 

IM DENSITY 3' (7/ mm) MIN. (1ST - HOUSEWIAP AT HEADEI (A. I.) 

MEDIUM "EW^RYR^T^MMYMI^HSLT*")' 
TO COMPLY Y/TTH CAN/ULC-S70S. 1 
AND INSTALLED IN ACCOIDANCE WITH 
CAN/ULC-S705.2 APPLIED AT TDIMMED JOIST 

i INSTALLED IN ACCOIDANCE WITH POLYETHYLENE (V.I. A.I 
2 1/2* EXIIUDEO POLYSI 
DIGID INSULATION (ISI 2 
(MIN. 1.P4 ISO 
1.2 METEtS (4'-0~) MIN 
PEIIMETEI UN0EI SLAI 

(A 1.1 V.I.) 
OVEI PLATES 

:TUIAL WOOD ELEMENTS WITH 
IM FDOM FINISHED GIOUMD 
SHALL 0E PIES5UIE TIEATED 
A PRESERVATIVE FOI TEIMITE . 

LY PIOTECTTON I.C.I.C. 2012 
suicAsin 

SEAL POLYETHYLENE (V.I. I A.I.J-
TO TOP Of WOOD PLATE 

POLYETHYLENE |A I. 1 V I.) 
2X4 STUDS » 24" O/C 
C/W 1-12 IAn INSULATION 
IUILDING WlAP (A. I. A M.I.) (TYVEK Ol EQ.) 
CONCIETE FOUNDATION WALL 
SPIAY APPLIED ASPHALT DAMP PIOOFTNG 

mp.(j) 
TOP SECTION Of FOUNDATION WALLS 
GIEATEI THAN 24* (400 mm) FIOM GD 

"MUST IE INSULATED TO 1ST 2 71 (1-20) 
TO COMPLY WITH I C I C. 7.34.2.1.(3) 

STIUCTUIAL WOOD ELEMENTS WITHIN 
150mm FIOM FINISHED GIOUND 

-LEVEL SHALL IE PIESSUIE HEATED 
WITH A PIESEIVATIVE FOI TEIMITE AMD 
DECAY PIOTECTION I.C.I.C. 2012 » 3.2.' 

SPIAY APPllEO ASPHALT 
-DAMP IOOTING 
ON CONCIETE FOUNDATION WALL (A.I.; 

SHI GASKET (A.l.)-
GIADC 

-STIUCTUIAL WOOD ELEMENTS WITHIN 
150mm FIOM FINISHED GIOUND 
LEVEL SHALL It PIESSUIE HEATED 
WITH A PIESEIVATIVE EOI TEIMITE AN0 
DECAY PIOTECTTON 8.C.8.C. 2012 »J.2.M3) 

FHTEI CLOTH WlAP SPIAY APPLIED ASPHALT 
-DAMP IOOF1NG 
ON CONCIETE FOUNDATION WALL (A.I.) 

Slab on Grade 
Base of Wall/Foundation PtOOFING 

1 CLOTH 

EXIEIIOI FINCHES (IEFEI TO ELEVATIONS) 
ID mm (3/1) Alt SPACE 
3/8*2 IOIA1E HEATED PLYWOOD SHAPPING 
IUIL0ING WlAP (A. I. 4 M 8.) [TYVEI Ol EQ.) 

-S/S* OlIENTED STIAND IOAID Ol EQUAL 
2X4 WOOD FIAMING 
1-20IATT INSULATION 
POLYETHYLENE (A l t V.I.) 
GYPSUM IOAID 

2 A Concrete Joist Ledge 
Scale: 1 1/2" * IMP -PIE-FIN. METAL FLASHING 

WL DRIP EDGEOI SLOPED 
WD. WATEI TAIL! Wl. DIIP 

talmcieen De-falls 

EXIEIIOI FINISHES (lErtt TO E1EVATTONS) 
10 mm (3/r) AII SPACE 
3/1*2 IOIATE HEATED PLYWOOD SHAPPING 
IUILDING WRAP (A. 8.1 M.I.) (TYVEI Ol EQ.| 
5/r ORIENTED STRAND IOAI0 Ot EQUAL 
2X4 WOOD FIAMING 
1-20 IAn INSULATION 
POLYETHYLENE (A.I. I V.I.) 

-GYPSUM IOAID 

-SPIAY ArPUED RIGID POlYlllETHANt FOAM, 
MEDIUM OENSITY 3" (77 mm) MIN. (ISI 2.71) 
TO COMPLY WITH CAH/ULC-S705.1 
AND INSTALLED IN ACCOIDANCE WITH 
CAN/ULC-S70S.2 APPUED AT HIMMEI JOB! 

WALL PLATES 
SEALANT IETWEEN 
POtYETHElENE (A.I. t V 
AND SUIFLOOI UNOE! 
FINISHED FLOOIING I POLYUIETHANE FOAM. 

10/22/15 Cllenl tevlew 
11/02/15 fee; Review 
11/20/15 

H 4--tr O/C 
r XI" SILL PLATE 
ON SILL GASKET (A.I.)' 

Clfy Comments 
ALLOW EXT. WAU FIN. 
TO ICCESS INTO HIM I 03/07/11 -IUILDING WlAP | A.I. t M.I.) PIE STUFF 

TO EXTEND T2" 300 mm PAST OPENING 
(IEH1ND HOOD FLANGE) 

-CONTINUOUS FLANGE 
AT tOnOM OF HOOD 

I SILL GASIET (BETWEEN SILL PLATE) 
AP DOWN INSIDE OF FOUNDATION 1 

Trimmer Joist -TO COMPLY WITH I.C.I.C. 
SPIAY APPllEO IIGID POLYUIETHANE FOAM. 
MEDIUM DENSITY 3" (77 mm)MIN. (1ST 2.71) 
TO COMPLY WIM CAN/ULC-S70S.I 
AND INSTALLED IN ACCOIDANCE WITH 
CANFULC-S7052 APPLIED AT HIMMEI JOB! 

FILLET IEAD OF SI 
COMT. AROUND ' -STIUCTUIAL WOOD ELEMENTS WITHIN 

ISOmm FIOM FINISHED GIOUND 
LEVEL SHALL IE PIESSUIE HEATED 
WITH A PIESEIVATIVE POI TEIMITE AND 
DECAY PIOieCTTON I C SC. 2012 T.3.2.1.(3) 

2X4 STUDS «24" O/C 
C/W 1-20 IAn INSULATION 
IUILDING WlAP (A. 1.1 M.I.) (TYVEK I 

I DAMP PIOOFWG SEAL POLYETHYLENE (V.I. 
TO TOP OF WOOD PLATE 

SPIAY APPUED ASrHALT 
-DAMP IOOIING 
ON CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (A.I.; Wall Exhaust Vent EXTEIIOI FINISHES (IEFEI TO ELEVATIONS) 

10 mm(3/8-)AUSPACE 
3/8*2 IOIATE HEATED PLYWOODSTIAPPINO 
IUILDING WlAP (A. 1.1 M.I.) (TYVEK Ol EQ ) 

-5/8" ORIENTED STIAND IOAID Ol EQUAL 

EXTEIIOI FINCHES (IEFEI TO ELEVATIONS) 
10 mm (3/8*) All SPACE 
3/1*2 IOIATE TIEATED PLYWOOD SHAPPING 
IUILDING WlAP (A. I, t M.I.) (TYVEK Ol EQ.) 

-5/1" ORIENTED STIAND IOAID Ol EQUAt rXl'SIL PLATE 
ON SlllGAStET(A.I.) 

iTORIA 
DESIGN SEAL POLYETHYLENE (V.I.) 

AT lOnOM PLATE/SLAB CONNECTION" CEOAt SHINGLE SIDING I 
SHAFTING kf O/C (ho 

as shown .FILLET IEAD OF SEALANT 
CONT1NUOS AROUND FIFE 

DRAINAGE PIPE WITH 
IRTEt CLOTH WlAP -I ABUT JOINT 9 TRIM TO 

ALLOW EXT. WALL FIN. 

RAINSCREEN DETAILS 
TO RECESS WTO 1 

Basement Furring Wall Proposed Residence: 
Carlisle Properties 
1115/17 Caledonia Ave. 
Victoria, B.C. 

Electrical Fi ctures Shingle Application 
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0' 

Planning ft Develop/nan! Dspartment 
DS'/elfpment Services Division 





Street Scape 
S1 J Scale: 1/4" = I'-O" 

Received 
City of Victoria 

MAR 1 4 2016 
Manning i Dsvelopnwm Department 

Bsvelapment Services Division 

General Motet 

lotton t lower Floor Plan 
Hoot L Upper Floor flon 

Fotmdl 
Mol"Fteo't 

TORIA 
DESIGN 

7667 TORIA 
DESIGN SI OF SI 

MARCH 07, 2016 

— 
as shown 

— 
*""" US 

,KX:w 

STREETSCAPE 

Proposed Residence: 
Carlisle Properties 
1115/17 Caledonia Ave. 
Victoria, B.C. 


